
THIRD AMENDMENT TO COMPREHENSIVE AGREEMENT 

This Third Amendment to Comprehensive Agreement (this “Amendment”) dated this 
____ day of March, 2024, is entered into by and between the CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, a 
municipal corporation of the State of Florida (“City”), and LAS OLAS PARKING SOLUTIONS, 
LLC, a Florida limited liability company, its successors and assigns (“Private Party”). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the City and Private Party entered into that certain Comprehensive 
Agreement dated as of July 31, 2023. as amended (“Agreement”); and 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the Agreement to extend the Inspection Period to 
a period from the Effective Dave until July 5, 2024. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants exchanged herein and 
other good and valuable consideration of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other good and valuable 
consideration, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties 
intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:   

1. The recitations heretofore set forth are true and correct and are incorporated herein
by this reference.  The Agreement as modified by this Third Amendment remains in full force and 
effect.  To the extent of any inconsistency between the terms of this Third Amendment and the 
terms of the Agreement, the terms of this Third Amendment shall supersede and control to the 
extent of such inconsistency.  Terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning set forth 
in the Agreement.

2. The definition of Inspection Period is hereby amended to be the period from the
Effective Date until July 5, 2024.

3. Duplicate originals of this Third Amendment may be executed and each of such
original shall be deemed to be an original Third Amendment.  This Third Amendment may be 
executed by electronic signature which shall be deemed an original signature of each such party.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

CAM 24-0198 
Exhibit 1 

Page 1 of 3



 

2 
72491.0001 
56936383V3 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Third Amendment has been executed of the day first 
above written.  

WITNESSES: 
 
 
 
                                                              
 
Print Name:                                         
 
Address:                                               
                                                              
 
 
                                                              
 
Print Name:                                         
 
Address:                                               
                                                              
 
  

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, 
a municipal corporation of the  
State of Florida 
 
 
By:                                                              
 Dean J. Trantalis, Mayor 
 
 
 
 
 
By:                                                              
 Greg Chavarria, City Manager 
 
 
 
 
 
 ATTEST: 
 
 
                                                              
 David R. Soloman, City Clerk 
 
 
 
 APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
                                                              
 City Attorney 
 
 
 By:                                                  
 Name:                                                  
 Title: Assistant City Attorney 

  
 

 
  

CAM 24-0198 
Exhibit 1 

Page 2 of 3



 

3 
72491.0001 
56936383V3 

 
WITNESSES:  LAS OLAS PARKING SOLUTIONS, 

LLC, a Florida limited liability company 
 
 
                                                                        By:                                                                 
       Name:                                                           
                                                                        Title:                                                             
Print Name   
 
Address:                                                      
                                                                        
 
 
                                                                       

 
                                                                       
Print Name 
 
Address:                                                      
                                                                        
 
 

CAM 24-0198 
Exhibit 1 

Page 3 of 3


	1. The recitations heretofore set forth are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this reference.  The Agreement as modified by this Third Amendment remains in full force and effect.  To the extent of any inconsistency between the terms of t...
	2. The definition of Inspection Period is hereby amended to be the period from the Effective Date until July 5, 2024.
	3. Duplicate originals of this Third Amendment may be executed and each of such original shall be deemed to be an original Third Amendment.  This Third Amendment may be executed by electronic signature which shall be deemed an original signature of ea...
	[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]



